{a) Insert full name(s)
and address(es) of
administrator(s)

*Delete as applicable

(b) Insert date

Rule 2 33 Form2 17B

The Insolvency Act 1986

Statement of administrator’s proposals

Name of Company Company number
Ring Lamp Company Limited 00470202

In the Court case number
In the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, 1689 of 2010
Leeds District Registry

We (a) Robert Hunter Kelly and Charles Graham John King

Ernst & Young LLP. 1 Bridgewater Place_Water Lane _Leeds, LS11 5QR

attach a copy of our proposals in respect of the administration of the above company

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

(b) 10 September 2010

Signed W

/

Joint Administrators

Dated to Qf‘a“w Joro

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact Tom Ross-Jones

information In the box opposite but if you

do, it will help Companies House to Ermst & Young LLP, 1 Bridgewater Place, Water Lane, Leeds, LS11 5QR

contact you if there 1s a query on the

form The contact information that you Tel 0113 298 2571

give will be visible to searchers of the

public record

MONDAY

Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

BORBEY ==~

13/09/2010 186
COMPANIES HOUSE

ADMO9BOS




Associated Lighting Group Limited
Ring Group Limited

Ring Lamp Company Limited
Trident Limited

(all in Administration)
Administrators’ statement of proposals

Pursuant to paragraph 49 of schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986

10 September 2010

Ernst & Young LLP

Ell ERNST & YOUNG




Abbreviations

The following abbreviations are used In this report:

ALG
;'I.Bg G‘roup
Ring )
Trident
the Companies
__t‘h_e Group
Burdale
Saberasu_

The Landlorq
Largo

Associated Lighting Group Limiled

__ Ring Group Linuted o
__ _Ring Lamp Company Limited

Trndent Limited

Each of ALG, Ring Group, Ring and Trdent

Burdate Financral Limited

Saberasu Japan Investmenls Il BV

B Tr-trez_ag_ngedle_Pensup_ns Limited
Legal and Recevables Limited

; C_olle_cule_ig ALG, Ring Group, Ring and Trdent

Ernst & Young |




Contents

1 Introduction, background and circumstances giving rise to the appointment.... 1
2 Purpose, conduct and end of the administrations....  ........ 4
3. Statement of AffaiIrs  .....cccccvvviiiiiiens i, v e R -
4 Prescnbed part......... v i eeersess as senerenies ee eevereiress 9
5 Administrators' remuneration and disbursements and payments to other
professionals .......... e C e s e eeeses s 10
Appendix A Statutory information ........ TN C e c e 12
Appendix B Estimate of the Group’s financial position . ....... vreee e 16
Appendix C  Statement of administrators' charging policy for remuneration and
disbursements pursuant to Statement of Insolvency Practice No 9 e w17
Appendix D  Administrators’ receipts and payments account for the period from 9
August 2010 to 8 September 2010..... ...l . C e e eer aeeeees 20
Appendix E  List of the Group’s creditors . ..o c e e e 22

Ernst & Young |1




-

Water Lane
Leeds
LS11 5QR

'H““‘HHHH””m”“”HIIHIHH' 2 Eoner Yo e
|

Tel 0113 298 2571
Fax 0113 208 2206

rossiones @k ey com

TO ALL KNOWN CREDITORS

Dear Sirs

Associated Lighting Group Limited, Ring Group Limited, Ring Lamp
Company Limited, Trident Limited - all in Administration (together “the
Companies™)

| write further to my appointment as Joint Administrator of the above Companies and attach a
copy of my statement of proposals in accordance with paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to the
insolvency Act 1986

As you will note from the proposals, | do not believe there 1s a prospect of any funds
becoming available to unsecured creditors other than by virtue of the prescribed part As a
consequence, | do not propose to summon a meeting of creditors If, however, creditors
whose debts amount to at least 10% of total debts of any of the companies make a request in
the prescnbed form within 8 business days of these proposals being sent out, a meeting will
be held A copy of the prescribed form (Form 2 21B} 1s enclosed in case you wish to request
a meeting | would draw your attention to the provisions of Rule 2 37 of the Insclvency Rules
1986 which provide that if a meeting I1s requested, it will only be held if the expenses of
summoning and holding such a meeting are paid by the creditor or creditors making the
request and If secunty is first deposited with me for payment The meeting may subsequently
resolve that the expenses of summaning and holding the meeting are paid out of the assets
of the company as an expense of the administration

In the event that a meeting 1s not held, the proposals will be deemed to be accepted The
Joint Administrators’ remuneration and Category 2 disbursements wili be agreed with the
secured and preferential creditors in accordance with the provisions of Rule 2 1068(5A) of the
Insolvency Rules 1986

Should you have any quenes relating to this letter or any other aspect of the admimnistration,
please do not hesitate to contact my colleague Tom Ross-Jones on the above direct line

Yours faithfully
for the Companies

TN

R H Kelly
Joint Administrator

Encs Administrators' statement of proposals
Form 2 21B - Credior’s request for a meeting

The Institute of Chartered Accountants of Scotland in the UK authonses R H Kelly to act as an Insolvency Practitioner under section
390(2}(a) of the Insolvency Act 1986 and The Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales in the UK authorises C G J
King to act as an Insclvency Practihoner under section 380(2){a) of the Insolvency Act 1986

The affars business and property of the Companies are being managed by the Joint Administrators, R H Kelly and C G J King, who

act as agents of the Compares only and without personal liability
The LK fim Ernst & Young LLP 1s a limitad Uakibty
parinorsfup registored in Endland and W it s anth
regislered number OC300001 and w a membk ¢ inm of
Emg & Young Global Lirited A hst of members names
15 avdilable for inspec on a1 1 More London Place
Lardon SE1 2AF the fim s principal place of business

and regisiered oifice "




1.1

1.2

Section 1 introduction hackground and circumstances giving nse to the appointment

Introduction, background and circumstances giving
rise to the appointment

Introduction

On 9 August 2010 the Group entered administration and RH Kelly and CGJ King were
appointed to act as Joint Administrators  This dacument, including its appendices, constitutes
the Joint Administrators’ statement of proposals to creditors pursuant to paragraph 49 of
Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 2 33 of the Insolvency Rules 1986

Certain statutory information relating to the Group and the appointment of the Joint
Administrators is provided at Appendix A

We have provided this statement of proposals in a combined form for the Companies as their

affairs are inextnicably interlinked and to provide creditors with a greater understanding of the
overall situation

Background

The Group'’s principal operations are the wholesale distribution of light fittings and bulbs to
DIY retailers (including B&Q and Focus), homeware retailers and independent retailers

-  Ring sells Ring-branded products (ight fittngs and bulbs} and DIY retalers own brand
products to customers in the UK, and

- Tndent sells hight fithngs to customers in the UK, some of which are customer branded

As well as the two trading companies detalled above, the Group also compnses ALG and
Ring Group These companies are holding companies and do not trade

The Group was formed in September 2009 from the merger of the Ring and Tndent
businesses

The legal structure of the Group 1s set out below

Associated
Lighting Group
Limited

z
| |
Ring Group Trident Limited
Limited

Ring Lamp J
Company

Limited

Ring and Trident’s funding I1s provided by Burdale Financial Limited (“Burdale”) via a
combined invoice discounting facility and stock financing facility of up to £5m  Saberasu also
provided aloan to Ring of $5m and Is the second ranking secured creditor

Ernst & Young |1




1.3

1.4

Section 1 1 Introduction, background and circumstances giving nse to the appointment

Financial

information

The most recent statutory financial results of the Companies are summarised as follows

Associated Lighting Group Limited

Type Gross Gross Derectors’ Net profit
Year or period  audited/ Turnover  profit profit remuneraticn after tax P+L reserve
ended draft £000 £000 % £600 £000 £000
5 months Un- L B - N/A T ‘ - B (194)
ended 31 Audited
December
2009
Ring Group Limited
Type Gross Gross  Directors’ Nat profit
Year or period  audited/ Turnover  profit profit remuneration after tax P+L reserve
ended draft £000 £000 % £000 £000 £000
15 months Un- . - NA - -
ended 31 Audited
December
2009
Ring Lamp Company Limited
Type Gross Gross Directors’ Net profit
Year or pertod  audited! Turnover  proht profit remuneration after tax P+L reserve
ended draft £000 £000 Yo £000 £000 £000
715 months Audted 29,288 7617 260 329  (13,096) 4762
ended 31
December
2009 o i . L _
30 September Audited 21,773 8,408 303 243 {7.059) 9,150
2008 ) i ) )
30 September Audited 32,830 10,088 307 82 1,523 16,209
2007 L R S )
30 September Audited 31,375 11,251 359 - 1,229 14,686
2008
Trident Limited
Type Gross Gross Directors’ Net profit
Year or pertod  audited/  Turnover  profit profit remuneration after tax P+L reserve
ended draft £000 £000 Yo £600 £000 £000
15 months Audited 5,843 1601 274 222 (636) 1,680
ended 31
December
2009
31 December Audited 8,554 2,292 268 295 23 2,316
_=008 o SN
31 December Audited NIA 2,254 N/A 350 779 2,293
_2007 - o e
31 December Audited N/A 2,455 N/A 438 (393} 3,072

2006

Circumstances Giving Rise to the Appointment of the
Administrators

The Group sources product predominantly from the Far East Its main facilities are
warehouses and distribution centres in Leeds (Ring) and Manchester (Trident)

In ine with the economic downturn the Group's businesses have seen a systematic reduction
in sales as well as suffenng from pncing pressure  This has led to considerable losses being

incurred

Ernst & Young 12




Section 1 1 introduction, background and circumsiances giving nse to the appointment

The majonty of the Group’s purchases are denominated in US$ but sales are mostly in the
UK and denominated in £ Steding This has led to exchange rate losses which have
compounded the trading loss position

To address these 1ssues the Group was formed with the intention of generating synergies,
growing sales and reducing costs through economies of scale

In addition, the anticipated annual cost savings of ¢ £1m as a result of the merger of the Ring
and Tndent businesses did not matenalise and have compounded the underperformance of
the Group

The Group had been trading on extended credit terms with its suppliers for a number of
months and numerous suppliers had placed the Group on stop or on pro forma payment
terms In particular, suppliers in China who are on open accounts and whose accounts were
significantly overdue, were withholding shipments and documents of title

Management undertook a series of visits to the Far East suppliers in July 2010 in an attempt
to agree a senes of payment plans to enable the Group to trade out of its difficulties As a
consequence of these visits it became apparent that a cash injection of ¢ £1 2m was required
to meet the payment requirements of the suppliers

Management informed its funders of the cash requirement and their proposals for brdging
the Group through to a potential cash imjection However due to the risks involved and the
lack of any certainty, the funders concluded that they could not agree to continue to support
the Group.

On 6 August 2010, the directors concluded that the Group could not continue to trade outside
of a formal insolvency process and invited Burdale to appoint R H Kelly and C G J King as
Joint Administrators, with the appointment being made on 9 August 2010 in the High Court of
Justice, Chancery Division, Leeds District Registry

Emst & Young |3




Section 2 Purpose, conduct and end of adaunistration

Purpose, conduct and end of the administrations

Purpose of the admimistration

The purpose of an admirustration 1s to achieve one of three objectives
a  To rescue the company as a going concern

b  To achieve a better result for the company's creditors as a whole than would be
hkely iIf the company were wound up (without first being in administration)

¢ Torealise property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or
preferential creditors

Insolvency legislation provides that objective (a) should be pursued unless it 15 not
reasonably practicable to do so or if objective (b) would achteve a better result for the
company's creditors as a whole Objective (c) may only be pursued if it 1s not reasonably
practicable to achieve either objective (a) or (b) and can be pursued without unnecessanly
harming the interests of the creditors of the company as a whole

The Administrators have concluded that 1t 1s not reasonably practicable to achieve the rescue
of the Companies as a going concern in accordance with paragraph 3(1)(a) of Schedule B1
to the Insolvency Act 1986 as

- the Companies are loss making with substantial obhgations to creditors, and

- the Administrators do not consider it possible to find an investor willing to fund these
obligations given the viability of the business

The Administrators are therefore pursuing the objective of achieving a better result for the
Companies’ creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Companies were wound up,
without first being in Administration  If this 1s not achievable the Administrators will look to
achreve objective (c)

Conduct of the administrations
Sale of the business

Our primary strategy was to sell the business of the Group as a going concern within six
weeks of our appointment, prior to the expiry of the rent free pernod on 28 September 2010
Therefore, immediately on our appointment as Joint Administrators, we marketed the Group
for sale

We identified 35 interested parties through discussions with management, an advertisement
placed in the Financial Times on 13 August 2010 and additional research

The expressions of interest received were for Ring and Trident's stock and not for the Group's
businesses as a whole and a sale as a going concern was not able to be completed

Asset realisations

As there was no interest in the Group's businesses as a going concern, we pursued a
strategy of seeking offers for the stock and negotiating with the Group's key customers and
debtors to reach compromise agreements to maximise realisations before the expiry of the
rent free penod In the Leeds warehouse

A reduced workforce of 61 employees has been retained to assist with the realisation of stock

and collection of trade debteors Accordingly, 63 redundancies were made across all areas of
the business

Ernst & Young |4




Section 2 Purpose, conduct and end of administration

Stock

At the date of our appointment the Group’s systems indicated that stock of £4 5m was held at
the Leeds site including ¢ 2,900 SKUs with no stock at the Manchester site  This figure
included ¢ £1 8m of SKUs which the Group had identified as discontinued or clearance lines

Therefore, the Group held £2 7m of current and ongoing SKUs, prmarily compnising
-~ £11m of stock for B&Q,

-  £10m of stock for Focus,
- £04m of Tndent’s stock, and

- £0 2m of stock for independent customers

The Group also had ¢ £1 Bm of stock in transit from the Far East, however we have not yet
received the documents of title 1n relation to the majonty of this stock and would need to
make payments to the Chinese suppliers or freight forwarders in order to obtain these
documents

Trading has been imited to fulfilling orders to the customers that have signed up to our
revised terms and conditions which can be fulfilled using the current stocks in the Leeds
warehouse In order to reduce ongoing trading nisk, we agreed with customers that all future
supphes would be payable on shortened credit terms

Ring and Trident currently have significant long term contracts in place with B&Q and Focus
We have reached agreement with both B&Q and Focus for the supply of the stock referred to
above and anticipate that all of this stock will have been coltected by 17 September 2010

Given the expiry of the rent free penod on 28 September and the potential requirement to pay
a full quarter's rent of £125,000 on 29 September, we intend for the Companies to cease to
require the Leeds site by 28 September 2010 unless we can reach an acceptable rent
concession with the landlord Following the final despatch of the B&Q and Focus stock on 17
September we will instruct our agents to remove as much of the remaining stock as possible
by 28 September 2010 and subsequently dispose of the stock by auction

Short term funding has been provided to the Joint Administrators by Burdale to cover cash
flow requirements to enable the limited trading This funding was provided in accordance
with Burdale's normal commercial terms

Ernst & Young |5




Section 2 Purpose, conduct and end of adnunistrahon

Debtors

Debtors at the date of appointment totalled £6 1m However, this was before deduction of a
number of rebates, debit notes and provisions which have been identified during our work
We estimate that the net value of the debtor ledger at the date of our appointment was

£4 6m

The Group's trade debtors are subject to an invoice discounting facility with Burdale
Accordingly, the trade debtor balances have been assigned to Burdale The Jomnt
Administrators are assisting with the collection of the debtor ledger and have engaged Largo
to assist in this process

To date debtor coltections amount to £1 7m and we continue to assist In negotiating the
collectton of the debts in order to maximise the potential overall realisations

Chattel assets

Fixed assets of £1 Om principally compnise plant and machinery, office equipment and fixtures
and fittings This has been professionally valued and the realisable value 1s £29,000 ex situ
but £135,000 in situ

Administrators’ receipts and payments

A summary of the Administrators’ receipts and payments for the penod from 9 August 2010 to
8 Septemhber 2010 is attached at Appendix D There have been no receipts or payments for
Ring Group or ALG.

Initial meeting of creditors

The Joint Administrators are of the opinion that the Companies have insufficient property to
enable a distnbution to be made to unsecured creditors other than by virtue of the prescribed
part and consequently, in accordance with the provisions of paragraph 52(1} of Schedule B1
to the Act, they do not intend to call initial creditors’ meetings

The Joint Administrators will be obliged to call an initial meeting of creditors if it 1s requested
by creditors of the Company whose debts amount to at least 10% of the total debts of the
Company The request must be made within 8 business days of the date on which these
proposals are sent out (or such longer period as the court may allow) and must be 1n the
prescribed form The creditor summoning the meeting must lodge with the Joint
Administrators a deposit as security for the expenses of summening and holding the meeting
Further information 1s provided in the covenng letter accompanying these proposals

Future conduct of the admunistration

» It 15 proposed that the Joint Administrators will continue to manage the affars, business
and property of the Compantes 1n order to achieve the purpose of the Administration
This will include, inter aha

» Realising the remaining assets, principally the book debts and stock,

» Agreeing preferential creditor claims,

» Conducting investigations into the conduct of the Directors and Management of the
Company and reporting to the Department of Business, Enterprise and Regulatory
pursuant to the Company Directors Disqualfication Act,

» Distnbuting the realisations to the secured and preferential creditors,

» Dealing with unsecured creditor enquines,

» If appropriate agree unsecured creditor claims and distnbute the Prescnbed Part,

Eenst & Young |6




Section 2 Purpose, conduct and end of adasnistraiion

» Dealing with statutory reporting and compliance obligations, and
» Finalising the Administration including payment of all Administration abilities
The Leasehold Property

Ring occupies leasehold premises on Gelderd Road, Leeds under a lease agreement dated
23 September 2009 A full quarter’s rent payment of £125,000 plus VAT 1s due to be paid on
29 September 2010 The Companes will only require continued occupation of the premises
for a matter of weeks rather than months and consequently we have approached the
Landlord's agents, Workman LLP, with a view to reaching agreement for continued
occupation beyond 29 September 2010 on a weekly basis rather than a quarterly basis To
date, the Landlord has not been willing to agree to the this basis of occupation

The Joint Administrators are in the process of transferning the stock to customers or to
alternative storage faciities As this process continues during September, the net realisable
value of the stock that 15 expected to remain in the premises at 28 September 201015
insufficient and make 1t uneconomical for the Compantes to continue to occupy the premises
on the terms required by the Landlord Consequently, If agreement cannot be reached with
the Landlord, it 1s the Joint Administrators' intention to be in a position to exit the
Administration of Ring (and any other company within the Group as deemed appropriate) via
Liquidation prior to 29 September 2010 and to immediately disclaim the lease as onerous
property

The end of the administrations
Ring and Trident

Liquidation

If it 1s not possible for the Joint Administrators to agree terms with the Landlord for Ring's or
Tnident’s continued occupation of the premises beyond 28 September 2010, 1t 1s proposed
that the Joint Administrators will petition the court, pursuant to paragraph 79 of Schedule B1
to the Insolvency Act 1986, for an order to bring the administration of Ring and/or Trident to
an end with a consequential order for the winding up of Ring and/or Tndent

If a winding up order of Ring and/or Trident is made, it will be our intention for RH Kelly and
CGJ King to be appointed as Joint Liquidators of Ring and Trident

Dissolution

Alternatively, If the Joint Administrators reach agreement with the Landlord for Ring's or
Tndent’s continued occupation of the premises beyond 28 September 2010, but at the end of
the Administration Ring and/or Trident have no property which might permit a distnbution to
Its creditors, the Joint Administrators will send a notice to that effect to the registrar of
companies On registration of the notice the Joint Administrators’ appointment will come to
anend Inaccordance with the provisions of paragraph 84(8) of Schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986 Ring and/or Trident will be deemed to be dissolved three months after
the registration of the notice

ALG and Ring Group

If at the end of the Administrations ALG and Ring Group have no property which might permit
a distnbution to its creditors, the Joint Admiristrators will send a notice to that effect to the
registrar of compantes  On registration of the notice the Joint Administrators’ appointment will
come to an end In accordance with the provisions of paragraph 84(6) of Schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986 ALG and Ring Group will be deemed to be dissolved three months after
the registration of the notice

Ernst & Young {7




Section 3 Staterment of affars

Statement of Affairs

The directors have not yet submitted a Statement of Affairs due to the imited financial
resources available and the Group’s accounting system which requires the balance sheets to
be disaggregated In the absence of a Statement of Affairs, we attach at Appendix B an
estimate of the Group’s financial position as at 9 August 2010 together wath a list of creditors
at Appendix E including, as far as 1s currently known, their names, addresses, amounts owed
and details of any security held

We provide below, for information, an indication of the current position with regard to
creditors’ claims The figures have been compiled by Group management and have not been
subject to independent review or statutory audit

Secured creditors

Burdale, the Group's principal secured lender, had total indebtedness at 9 August 2010 of
£4,356,000

In addition, the second ranking secured lender, Saberasu, had total indebtedness at the date
of our appointment of $5 Om plus accrued interest

However, the above amounts are subject to accruing Interest and charges

The table below details the secunty held by the Group’s secured creditors

Secured creditor Secunty Date Cempany

Burdale Debtenture 18-Sep-2009 Ring, Trident, ALG, Ring Group
Burdale Supplerrental debenture 25-Sep-2009 Ring, Trident, ALG, Ring Group
Saberasu Debtenture 18-Sep-2009 Ring, Trident ALG, Ring Group
Saberasu Supplemental debeniure 25-5ep-2009 Ring

Natonal Westminster Bankple  Charge of depost 8-5ep-2009  Trident

National Westminsier Bank plc  Charge of depostt 14-Sep-2009 Ring

Preferential creditors

We currently estimate preferential creditors of £125,000, 1n respect of claims for employees’
salanes, holiday pay and pension contnbutions

Non-preferential creditors

These creditor claims continue to be submitted It 1s estimated that total non-preferential
claims will be in the region of ¢ £4m

While the above information has been provided for the Group, the existence of cross-

guarantees to both Burdale and Saberasu mean that a similar position for the unsecured
creditors 1s shown for each Company

Ernst & Young | 8




Seciion 4 Prescribed part

Prescribed part

The prescnbed part 1s a proportion of floating charge assets set aside for unsecured creditors
pursuant to section 176A of the Insclvency Act 1986 The prescnbed part applies to floating
charges created on or after 15 September 2003

The Joint Administrators estimate, to the best of their knowledge and belief, that
» The value of the Group's net property I1s £676,000

» The value of the prescribed part 1s £138,000, before the costs of dealing with the
prescribed part

The prescribed part of the Group 1s based on the combined position of Ring and Trident
Until the balance sheets are disaggregated it will not be possible to allocate this figure
between the two companies However the majonty of the prescribed part will be available to
the unsecured creditors of Ring

The Joint Admiristrators do not currently intend to make an application to the court under
section 176A(5) of the Insolvency Act 1986 for an order not to distnbute the prescnbed part
However depending upon the final quantification of all unsecured claims for a particular
company, the payment of a dividend in respect of the prescribed part may be uneconomical
The Administrators therefore reserve the nght to make such application to the court in these
circumstances

Ernst & Young 19




Sechon 5 Admintstrators' remuneration and disbursements and payments to other professionals

Administrators' remuneration and disbursements and
payments to other professionals

Remuneration

The statutory provisions relating to remuneration are set out in Rule 2 106 of the Insolvency
Rutes 1986 Further information 1s given In the Association of Business Recovery
Professionals’ publication ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators' Fees', a copy of which may
be accessed from the web site of the Insolvency Practitioners Association at

http //www insolvency-practitioners org uk (follow ‘Regulation and Guidance” then ‘Creditors’
Guides to Fees'), or1s available in hard copy upon written request to the Joint Administrators

In the event that a creditors’ meeting 1s not requisitioned and a creditors’ committee 1s not
formed, the Joint Administrators will seek to have their remuneration fixed by the secured
creditor(s) and if the Joint Administrators have made or intend to make a distribution to
preferential creditors, the preferential creditors in accordance with Rule 2 106{5A) of the
Rules The Joint Administrators will ask for their remuneration to be fixed on the basis of time
properly given by them and their staff in dealing with matters anising in the Administration

Attached at Appendix C1s a detalled analysis of tme spent and charge out rates, for each
grade of staff for the various areas of work carried cut to 3 September 2010, as required by
the Association of Business Recovery Professionals’ Statement of Insolvency Practice No 9

Disbursements

Appendix C also includes a statement of the Joint Administrators’ policy for charging
disbursements In the event that a creditors’ meeting 1s not requisitioned and a creditors’
committee 1s not formed, the Joint Administrators will seek the approval of the secured
creditors and the preferential creditors to charge Category 2 disbursements

Pre administration costs

On 28 July 2010, Ernst & Young LLP were engaged by Burdale to undertake a contingency
planning exercise in the event of an insolvency of the Group  In the period between 28 July
2010 and 9 August 2010, Ernst & Young LLP charged fees of £25,000 in respect of this work
which were paid by Burdale and debited to the Group’s accounts under the terms of the
Group’s facility agreement  Time costs incurred were 1n excess of the amount billed and the
balance of unpaid time costs has been wntten off

This work was undertaken in order that any subsequent administration appointment was
undertaken in a controlled manner and the assets of the Group could be secured immediately
on our appointment as Joint Administrators

Payments to other professionals

The Joint Administrators have engaged the following other professionals to assist them
They were chosen on the basis of their expernence in similar assignments

Name of firm Nature of service How contracted to be paid
GVA Gnmley -

DLA Piper UK LLP

“Valuation of chaltel assets Percentage of realisations achieved

Legal adwvice relating to valdity of Time cost basis
appointment, trading matters,
retention of tile claims, intellectual
property and the leasehold property

King Sturéé Adwvice in relation to rateable value Conditional fee arrangemént based
o of property on percentage of reahsations

Corporate Auctions Valuation, removal, third party Percentage of reatisations of

warehousing and sale of surplus residual stock
A __ __Stock - }

Largo Legal advice and collection Percentage of realisations of the
assistance in respect of the debtor debtor book
book

Ernst & Young | 10




Secton 5 Admunistrators’ remuneration and disbursements and payments to other professionals

Mo fees have been paid to any of our professional advisors to date

Ernst & Young | 11




Appendix A Statutory Information

Appendix A  Statutory information

Associated Lighting Group Limited

Company Information

Company Name Associated Lighting Group Lirited

Registered Office Address clo Ernst & Young LLP
1 Bridgewater Place
Water Lane
Leeds
LS11 5QR

Registered Number 06973796

Trading Name(s) None

Trading Address(es) Ring House
Gelderd Road
Leeds
LS12 6NB

Detalls of the Administrators and of ther appointment

Administrators RH Kelly and CGJ King

Date of Appointment 9 August 2010

By Whom Appointed The appointment was made by Burdale Financial Limited

Court Reference High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Leeds District Registry,

1691 of 2010

Any of the functions to be performed or powers exercisable by the administrators may be
carned out/exercised by any one of them acting alone or by any or all of them acting jointly

Statement concerning the EC Regulation

The EC Council Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings does apply to this administration and
the proceedings are main proceedings This means that this Administration 1s conducted
according to UK isolvency legislation and 1s not governed by the insolvency law of any other

European Union Member State

Share capital

Class Authorised Issued and fully paid
Number £ Number £
MOrdmary A 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000
Ordinary B 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000

Directors and secretary and their shareholdings

Name

Nicholas Jeffrey

Bromiey Charles
Dixon

David James Robert
Gutfreund

Anthony Edwin

Morris

_ Director

Director or
Secretary

Director

Director

“Director

Current
Date appointed shareholding
) 13 Aug 2009 500000dB
13 Aug 2008 240000rd B
13 Aug 2008 100,000 Ord A,
o 27,0000rd B o
1 July 201 2,500 Ord B

Ernst & Young | 12




Appendix A Statutory Information

Ring Group Limited

Company Information

Company Name
Registered Office Address

Registered Number
Trading Name(s}
Trading Address(es)

Details of the Administrators and of their appointment

Administrators
Date of Appointment
By Whorm Appointed

Court Reference

Ring Group Limited
clo Ernst & Young LLP
1 Bridgewaler Place
Water Lane

Leeds

LS11 5QR
00996508

None

Ring House
Gelderd Road
Leeds

LS12 6NB

RH Kelly and CGJ King

9 August 2010

1690 of 2010

The appointment was made by Burdale Financial Limited

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Leeds District Registry,

Any of the functions to be performed or powers exercisable by the administrators may be
carried out/exercised by any one of them acting alone or by any or all of them acting jointly

Statement concerning the EC Regulation

The EC Council Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings does apply to this administration and
the proceedings are man proceedings This means that this Administration 1s conducted

according to UK insolvency legislation and 1s not governed by the insolvency law of any other
European Union Member State

Share capital

Authorised Issued and fully paid
Class Number £ Number £
Ordinary 12,484,855 1,248,486 12,484,855 1,248,486
Directors and secretary and their shareholdings

Director or Current
Name Secretary Date appointed shareholding
Anthony Edwin Director 1 Jul 10 ) Nil
Morns — _

Dawid James Robert  Director 17 Sep 09 NIl
Gutfreund

st & Young {13




Appendix A Statutory Information

Ring Lamp Company Limited
Company Information

Company Name
Registered Office Address c/o Ernst & Young LLP
1 Bridgewater Place
Water Lane

Leeds

LS11 5QR
00470202
None

Ring House
Gelderd Road
Leeds

L1512 6NB

Registered Number
Trading Name(s})
Trading Address(es)

Details of the Administrators and of their appointment

Administrators RH Kelly and CGJ King

Date of Appointment 9 August 2010
By Whom Appointed

Court Reference
1689 of 2010

Ring Lamp Company Limited

The appointment was made by Burdale Financial Limited

High Court of Justice, Chancery Bivision, Leeds Distrnict Registry,

Any of the functions to be performed or powers exercisable by the administrators may be
carned out/exercised by any one of them acting alone or by any or all of them acting jointly

Statement concerning the EC Regulation

The EC Council Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings does apply to this adminustration and
the proceedings are main proceedings This means that this Administration 1s conducted
according to UK insolvency legislation and 1s not governed by the insolvency law of any other

European Union Member State

Share capital

Class Authornised Issued and fully paid
Number £ Number £
Ordinary 25,000 23,000 25,000 25,000
Directors and secretary and their shareholdings
Director or Current
Name Secretary Date appointed shareholding
_AnthonyMorns  Drector 2000972006 NI -
_Davd Gutfreund ~ Dwector  17/09/2009 Nt
Dawvid Gutfreund Secretary 01/07/2010 Nil

Ernsl & Young | 14




Appendix A Statutory Information

Trident Limited

Company Information

Company Name
Registered Office Address

Registered Number
Trading Name(s)
Trading Address(es)

Ring Lamp Company Lirmited
cfo Ernst & Young LLP

1 Bndgewater Place

Water Lane

Leeds

LS11 5QR

01051858

None

95 Greengate

Salford
M3 7NG

Details of the Administrators and of their appointment
Admurnistrators RH Kelly and CGJ King

Date of Appointment 9 August 2010

By Whorn Appointed The appointment was made by Burdale Financial Limited

Court Reference High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Leeds District Registry,

1688 of 2010

Any of the functions to be performed or powers exercisable by the administrators may be
carned out/exercised by any one of them acting alone or by any or all of them acting Jjointly

Statement concerning the EC Regulation

The EC Council Regulation on insolvency Proceedings does apply to this admimistration and
the proceedings are main proceedings This means that this Administration 1s conducted
according to UK insoclvency legislation and is not governed by the insolvency law of any other
European Union Member State

Share capital

Class Authorised Issued and fully paid
Number £ Number £

Ordinary A 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000

Ordinary B 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000

Directors and secretary and their shareholdings

Director or Current
Name Secretary Date appointed sharehoiding
David Gutfreund Director T 01012000 N0
_Bro_mley 6T_xon Director 14/6/191 + NE kjjjf
David Gutfreund Secretar} 01072010 NIl

Ernst & Young |15




Appendix B Estimate of the Group s financial position

Appendix B Estimate of the Group’s financial

position

Currency £000 Book value ERV
Assets subjedt to fixed charge
Goodwill & mvesiments et 1142 -
Trade debfors 4,600 3,800
Other deblors 858 147
Fixed charge realisations before costs 6,600 3,947
Esfmated costs of realisaton (260)
Less Burdale debt {4,356) {4,356)
Surplus/{deficit) available to Burdale 2,244 (669)
Assets subject fo floating charge
Fixed assefs 123 8
Stock 5,100 1,119
Floating charge realisations before costs 5,223 1,125
Esimated cost of realisaton {325)
Availlable to prefs & prescribed part 5223 800

Less preferental creditors {125) {125)

Less prescribed part {138)
Net realisations avallable to Burdale 5,098 537
Fixed charge surplus/{defiaf b Burdale 2,244 {669)
Shortfall to Burdale 1,342 {(132)

Less Saberasu debt{85mat£1 81 54} {3,247)
Shortfall to secured creditors {3,379)

Note In the absence of the Directors’ Statement of Affairs, the above summary has been
prepared by the Joint Admimistrators as an illustration of the estimated outcome of the
Admiristrations  Whilst the trade debtors have been assigned to Burdale, they are included

above to Illustrate the estimated overall shortfall to the secured creditors

Ernst & Young [18




Appendix C Statement on A¢minisirators’ Remuneration Pursuant 1o Statement of Insolvency Practice No @

Appendix C  Statement of administrators' charging
policy for remuneration and
disbursements pursuant to Statement
of Insolvency Practice No. 9

Charging and disbursement policy
Administrator’s charging policy for remuneration

The Administrators have engaged managers and other staff to work on the Administration
The work required 1s delegated to the most approprate level of staff taking account of the
nature of the work and the individual’s experience Additional assistance Is provided by
accounting and treasury executives dealing with the company's bank accounts and statutory

compliance diaries Work carned out by all staff 1s subject to the overall supervision of the
Admirustrators

All ime spent by staff working directly on case-related matters 1s charged to a tme code
established for the case Each member of staff has a specific hourly rate, which s subject to
change over time The average hourly rate for each category of staff over the period 1s shown
below, as are the current hourly rates used The current hourly rates are higher than the
average rates, since hourly rates have increased over the period covered by this fee request

RING LAMP COMPANY LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)
ADMINISTRATORS CUMULATIVE TIME COST ANALYSIS

PREPARED A5 AT 3 Septcober 2010

Accouning and
Treasury
Partner & Diector  Assistant Diraclors  Senior E. o3 £) 8 Trainaas Exgcuives Total
Avarage Hourly Rate £454 £370 £294 E211 £20 €105 £229
Hours. £ Howrs £ Hours £ Hours £ Hours £ Hours E Hous £

Accounting & administraiion to 0 350 7350 52§ 1050 955 10028 1B4C tA798
Bank & statutory reparing 185 §433 375 13875 a0 840 600 23148
Cradilors 160 8320 20 740 240 5040 285 570 705 {4670
Oebtrs 125 53143 575 21218 - - 4a“ s §715 &C 160 - 1185 35463
Employes matiers 10 425 20 400 arz 7812 184 368 586 9345
Emdronmental issues . - -
General
mmediate asks a5 1488 125 4625 150 3150 92 384 - 502 9647
Imestigation & CODA - -
Other assets - -
Other malters 195 8288 - 10 210 125 250 - 330 8743
Property 10 210 is 70 45 280
Sale of business 865 25085 855 25085
Ratention of tite 10 425 20 740 280 5880 3N 842 631 7587
Stabstory dutias 50 1850 - 50 153
Trading 190 3075 1350 49950 - 1515 3 B15 444 588 3499 90728
Legal maliery 55 231 55 2338
VAT & taxauon 30 2105 350 1330 55 1 568 10 20 130 502

9935 45208 2545 94165 900 26415 3437 72590 2201 4402 955 10028 131033 252,807

Ernst & Young |17




Appendix C Statement of administrators' charging pehey for remuneration andg disbursements pursuant to Statement
of Insolvency Practice No 9

TRIDENT LIMITED {IN ADMINIS TRATION)
ADMINISTRATORS CUMULATIVE TIME COST ANALYSIS

FREPARED AS AT 3 September 2010

Accountng end

Treasury
Partner & Drractor  Assistant Diroctors  Sensar E: v Exgcut 8 Trmnges Exgcutives Tola!
Average Hourty Rate £439 E370 NiA E210 £20 £108 £160
Hours £ Hours £ Hours £ Houra £ Hours £ Hous £ Hours £

Acouting & administration - - 10 210 20 40 145 1523 175 1773
Bank & stalutory reporbng - - 20 40 - 20 40
Creditors 10 520 - 100 2100 10 2620
Deblors 40 1700 - 60 1260 10 20 11¢ 20980
Empleyas mattars 10 425 20 740 158 e a2 4 - 190 4487
Emarpnmenal issues
General -
mmediate tasks 55 1155 83 166 138 1324
Fmestgation & CODA
Creher assels
Other matiers 10 425 50 100 60 525
Property - - 14 28 14 28
Sale of business
Relention of iitle - - 40 80 40 80
Stantory dubes - . - -
Trading - - 120 2520 50 100 170 2620
Legal matters - - -
VAT & 18x8U0N - - -

70 3070 20 7400 503 10 563 289 578 145 1523 1027 16474

Given that the assets of Ring and Trident were aggregated pnor to our appointment, once the
allocation between these companies is determined 1t may be necessary to reallocate a
proportion of the time costs (particularly in relation to trading) frem Ring to Tndent

Grade Standard hourly rates
2010/11

Partner i . 520
Director ) o 425
Assistant Director 370
Senior Executive o o - T 2?30
Execubve B 210

) l—\wﬁﬂal)}ét T T T T T T T 45425
’ T;x Partner o T o 34—0
Tax Senior Manager T o 495
Tax Manager ) 380
Tax Executive ’ ) o 285

Administratars’ charging policy for disbursements

Statement of Insolvency Practice No 9 divides disbursements into two categones

Category 1 dishursements are defined as specific expenditure relating to the administration of
the insolvent's affairs and referable to payment to an independent third party Such
disbursements can be paid from the insolvent’s assets without approval from the Creditors’
Committee or the general body of creditors In ine with Statement of Insolvency Practice No
9, it 1s our policy to disclose Category 1 disbursements drawn but not to seek approval for
their payment To date, the following Category 1 disbursements have been incurred We are
prepared to provide such additional information as may reasonably be required to support the
disbursements drawn

Emst & Young |18




Appencix C Statemenl of adminsstrators charging policy for remuneration and disbursements pursuant 1o Statement
of Ingolvency Prackce No 9

£
Subsistence and accommaodation 964 52
Transport 39 95

1,004 47

Category 2 disbursements are charges made by the office holder’s firm that include elements |
of shared or overhead costs Statement of Insolvency Practice No 9 provides that such |
disbursements are subject to approval as If they were remuneration ‘

It 1s our policy, In e with the Statement, to seek approval for Category 2 disbursements
before they are drawn To date, the following Category 2 expenses have been incurred It1s
proposed that Joint Administrators be permitted to draw these expenses

Nature of expense Arnount -~ £ Basis of charge

Mileage — own car 51298 Mileage I1s charged at rates
between 11p and 40p per mile

Ernst & Young |19




Appendix D Administrators’ receipts and payments
account for the period from 9 August
2010 to 8 September 2010

Ring Lamp Company Limited

RECEIPTS TOTAL (£)
Stock realisations 181,883 36
Shop receipts 25,347 69
Other Debtors LST/LSE 222,703 15
Cash at Date of Appointment 5,131 06
Prepayments & other debts 1,000 00
VAT Payable 36,208 29

472,273 55
PAYMENTS TOTAL (£)
Gross Weekly Wages 4,464 71
Expenses Advance 13,042 31
Salaries 95,207 18
Employers NiC 9,585 58
IT Costs 37187
Telephone 1,190 09
Professional Fees 400 00
Hire of Equipment 703 96
Stationery and Printing 2598
Pension Contributions 621 20
Advertising 2,900 00
Public Notices 151 20
Bank Charges 50,125 00
VAT recewable 974 04

179,763 12
Balance 292,510 43

MADE UP AS FOLLOWS

Funds held by Joint Administrators 292,510 43

Note The Companes’ interest in the book debts had been assigned to Burdale To
date collections made by Burdale amount to £1,730,994 08 in Ring Lamp Company
Limited

Ernst & Young |20




Trident Limited
RECEIPTS

Other Debiors
Fixtures and Fittings
Motor Vehicles
VAT Payable - Float

PAYMENTS

Salanes

Employers NIC
Professional Fees
Pension Contnbutions

Balance

MADE UP AS FOLLOWS

Funds held by Joint Administrators

TOTAL (E)

536 98
1,000 00
5,500 00

17500

7,211.98

TOTAL {£)

7,008 56
678 60
2,000 00
22555

9,912 71

(2,700 73)

(2,700 73)

Note The Companies’ interest in the book debts had been assigned to Burdale To

date collecticns made by Burdale amount to £30,721 21 in Tndent Lirnited

Associated Lighting Group Limited

There are no receipts and payments for ALG

Ring Group Limited

There are no receipts and payments for Ring Group

Ernst & Young {21




ZzZ | Bunox % 1sui3

- TE2raat T av, 185 I B ZI x08_Od [T MIRGRED)

T I T Tuinﬂ. wel T T DT T - Hl“gawfw B S — PR )
- 172 LOsi T e0a TT T Teisdvw | aTwoodaves zw>unw»ﬂ;1 _ . 7T amod o ran, T T T a1 EDAES HEYD 55
o T _lmstiroe i VB0 3ONAHA ONOOSHWID] e SEPNEDTL ERISO AR WAB| MDONT LD e NTIr JOSIE OO IO LT § BNUHDN SR aDd
" - -1 ! . VRO ONGODNYID WYHSOJ  O0UREE ) J0NHS WIS Owiry — - T TN 0 2B ZHIZIBLE TN, DHITFON PNIOON IPOHS NS0
- — Teewsst” 1 . Nl ancoBawi] T T T onaBiNws v [ " OvOM NS SO £ TS MR T 7 T ogmon<aLosorsvd
N 1 13 - 1 — oM _— z«.i&wil _ Iqlﬂln_ﬁﬂ.zs._ﬁs |||||| _ L CIYOR NOMS NYM 509 OO Wi _ 7T i1 AMISION DhSa Al
w ] NE R s T INVIRALYM DY DALYMTOE, AN SEHSEAI
f 85 80221 . swa ! 2YVOS YOYNYD Ol 1 SIREHETE
LSESE Lol sam ABIHHS Evm LIS HIMHD ST YMALE SaLoaNd,
00 000 5L _ — _ _ 1 B UTL L) SY T T ADHNG
I . T: .?_ o] Taral e e _ _ L _amsawews] . _ Y 7. owoumouwsl] | _ OL1<HOONDAOSIEYM TYOMIEE
24 Al 29, wich WAT Y5 21340
Hivwie _ mx. ) 522N HiNO21va' 1 YIa0804d] Q17 TVOHLT3 B NOSTNWE,
A f [£5] i - w ~ . @m3al ISN0H NCOYS, P )
_ LELBEL L'.ﬁ- seon SH1SHINM T An) 2 V1S3 O NUOHLONNOH t FENCH HAID| a1 o ram'
16¢ 862} TR TN H, TN SINMARE, e NAINISATE
M T T 1 @, eua §B§:, PN | AITSAT NV SO QLT XHITTH NOLYS
i e o, T eIy ] L vOeNVE) B2 EE e e ==l oI 340
. ED N . Emu._ ATHOA TNV IOEROHLVIS SR REDHLYIE L . _ . QLT5EETBNIINTO08s MIOMLNg,
T = 04T N SANNYL SOawkvE Buﬁ:@n@kﬁg SO YNIYE HO
TsoeRin 1 SO M d TONAGRK SNOOSH YD .cbz..zﬂy_ YY SPEHIONW WO ENYHZ] ] Y0070 L8 Ay, e L
! 22 628 06 i NYMIVL «oKchm AMWAINCE 0008 3 8ot
| croir t |_| ANwO9] i FDVHIS LR HoTR, MLUHETNI
MY YL Fechie ol NWILE ! FSnoH RO KT Q) ESRha ¥a
TR 5 s ma *85 T ] anAwi - N - - SWaOA LM T JER ovou AWOBH L T OLTINGHL A AHI Y S,
A iwﬂsic.m_auahfs%ao.l E L VNN SO .-~ .| S S L) ke L] T ASAWINOLIOD
294004 . vzn DRSO AHLNOS MEISVONO | YO TI¥H ATTLYHM] 0L 41945 ONY BALIST M3000,
Lo TS (G ) WSO A TEIM AHNESME0 FaricH ST AT L] SN KIS LML LaBONGD,
. . TERISOL [ 308, _msy) L ] e sEnl IS0 0OGM NOLAY D] SMIN IATIOOM T R . 007 () BALLTAS IMUNINCO.
T o _rsvs VISNYMS ., ayoy 2orud _ ST LTS N0 MEONCD,
i o0 Bel 7 2] aers] { | 3 AR T3 § LN, 017 SHOUYINID M RIVI T,
05 1699 P ¥ AR TIWH 344°0M08 TELT SNOUNGE SYINYD,
L [ 6o Izert T wur] ocoal r WO A HOON MO LAY EE"a7] lu._iin_ 55 XDG O Q) SO WoLETE Al
ML , SO Zim L =) Wil SSH S LIHOMSIA S| T INEDD L © | HETN W ALMIES DNCHLTE 830,
{ o fumrs [ YD DNOOONYTI nwisShONT] HEHSENOO | : n«ozuzsﬂot.:m UDOONOTO! _ ymNvIneD
. | . o St OISy, VYO INQUSI Y Wi BEINTNG IOMIB TN, [T
Wione v asoge ey Jreiet AN 020 A P ITEAV MW 66, DTNV CIE Y, o 1 LNEIGD W 1Y L V) ST SHOY q_.m SRERED
[ty T S T y ! SONVRIHIN 3} NYVONMERE B TANGSIHIMINAOND A U8 SRS AN VT 5 v it e Ty TRERED
tysvong) | A _waia! ovooowwno apwwisonoa) NONWZ] O WA DT OMY SHvx 1051 ENOLTITIOD YEYD,
T 1 o] M uw T o NGLAHNCN Y07 XO8 Od S4vD) TRAES IO SALr W T wmowwiaul N L IV
S8 ¥E w9l vl owervm! L A0 (zu::: Q] BYDHOIVY
SO NG ! ¥Z¥ 11 T ENED B0ZE NOOH | HINaG 3,
e an._uuzs..ur ATSNOT HS NwWWIE0Y R L guvrzgzﬁ:._boﬂ NG D
DNOH DNCH __AYENOOTMON YR DI IVAL FoUIK AVE NOCIRONE (LT ONOH SCH SYLRE A NVRITE
.M. I OGN | 59620 ¥0U O FU T TYONT,
A FHINED 1w A v NORET B OO R WL
N [ i o«ESG&E«u _ | _ e SAONGIXD, L0 A MR DO91 | NG v [N | N S0
(L LTSI ) 0 AOHS SHOOSN YYD NYHSDS ¥y AP, SIS OO, VR SNVHDYS 66, DHULHON] LHOHE
L T oK oo . W!H.O.wl OBIETOW, OWOu QU0 B0 62 _ 3NN LIS . NOSON NNV,
0 L THET Feccpray] mauBy, NAAY GOOMWT [NE Tl be SNOLLITRIS DNOWN (Nv
ios iz [ sosl ey o) FES ) ATRAATD | ! ST i va ATIOHE L SINN QU e S0 LCH WV B0
o 001267 _, BO6, _ ZLaM] - . - ABNESH o T T T L TwsGded AlSvm SRn@ove
L S ¥ 1%, el an _ ol i Wi O LivekiYE QI DHIYOW TE,
AR NS NOOMWS AWM MR LI L VEHD SOBS LWaAl AT &f—i‘mﬁﬁm
FCYIT wil L sze S| SEN0H oot A i v,
- A R o T _mNvEdl | AYAIYO AN, e SueNv0 T IZMIENW [ Y b 40 WV
- 7 Wﬁn: sof wues| - - Sl - —_— 1 - 7 11 _ _ szisteviAams| | . OSIUAMAS TMONYNG OYD
ok LOFT ~a £33 RAHEWS0 A 153N e e o SHOMOYRO S e o an AEAMN e e QALTEMNONHL LA THOI W R 1
T T lulhn 1@—| — m|!>> I.!u (1) T e—m—mm R - - - *I.‘III, ﬂ.s L AVAELYD SIvIINOND TUZY
; € 08 FET ) r Pl R GH0 J000M OvOH NOSEEONY () 607 51 5 YOOLAY!
. jomcerss | T _ 1 weD nGgonwd JETE T M NAWOL ozoifﬁ ~ _ _SNOZ TVELTKN HI _ _ 301 CY,
. 00 501 il T e e 3 WL oLy,
! {3 1) [T N asa NOTISIYE 04 ¥ STINTNG SOTAHLNOS I Lanco peou § i’ 17 501 1YBIH DASWd JINVILY,
ST TSEWW, _ ko LIRS JARaAY a0 LGy
i D T T e NOLNYIRION | ALVISION NOINVIRION - T :.-Sy o Awd¥
Lo | cwn” ass HOIH SOV A0S TREREILIES FOMINIOY LRI FONLNOY,
[ sy | " L_aD oot NYHSONONZ 1 oéo,w.ezn_u NYHSINCHZ GI VYY) SIS MY
5259 W il SEA) AYMIGREAN T INOEAEL i TIVELIM HOO 4 S1v) QU@ TIV) AREOVNY,
LD HIC T ) Ao SNV IT3LS I BN EAYMTY,
1 FLO T _ T OBdSRBANK T m.:«._stz._ INWIAAOE TS S8E_ Q171 FIIAGS ONAEWE WY,
o [ __ oaa] wami_ . e e T amam] avoy WO R eI v
: IMET [37e) NOAALOHD 88E! QFWOEE EHXAPE‘M&&.K,
) [ T XIT3 M NOLBLEHS I VRV MOLRAEHS. 017 SH007I0N CAL LSHAEONYADY,
Lraez BX1,  Giml YIS0 EHONMSY OVCH THOS(SY IBNCONCLDY 2.9 . U —au bl VALY,
i ~ ez o8l T E; s ~ o, - 1 T EAG eovaY, - WY EEHNG T vy
! Seoa ) v ais _SEm M 1T41G AN QIO ¥ Y,
59 VEZ{ i T 1 WD 0D ALD) HEIYONYE 1 AMISNON ¥ANVE 017 ANWSC) DHUHTT A Y.
issroool @9 tzsl DEGOA 1EIM 01210 AV RESHN (L B0 v ¥
i W UGN 00 9LEk T gl gz 1 S 00OMIFTE 51 oL
TR T w007 =N -

[TER I o]

paywi Auedwor) dwe Buiy

SJ0}IpaJo s, dnoig) ayj Jo Isi7m 3 xipuaddy

sJ0)paJd s dnoicy ay; Jo 18 3 Xipuaddy




£Z| Bunoa g isuig

{0g 9o 5) 110992 ;. wap! OWIC NCISH WA TN VNG YION D 820! ] Q1T NOLLYHORIOD (ERD) DYOOHGC,

£r OLC BH S LOH AYDORRIWH WAL HLHOMSLYHD FEIOH HLHOMSL YD QL) () SINSATHISN N Tid

S0 pSE - EINOMOMNOH: NV - QWO HNOGEWH | EEMOL Z04-0 00 L00F HOCR QL7 SINEINGAN00 ONY Siv %

L s Us] 0k e L NOIHONCHSS YT b BWOCHNOIHONOH! T 7 cianond)

= w0z "7 YORAY HINOS: NOGNO'1 1SV YNOSTI SNVTON DO F] T dion0od Wek)
- REAL) S.aj o _ b uvasmanoisveBAToM LHNOC ALNRL]  _ INNGOOY SEINSIE NN BHERK] o N LM

RN 51 B WO .S T L. < : | B N - T | . ', 2. - R . LTS LY, S .,E._mw_to»gmxéﬁ
T Tezse sl sl T _ausasEEl] [ TIENISOlsINod Ho] N T T i T NV T ENOLSE] T TR SO0 JYHNLTLMON Y B
WI6RE ] 4 MHOT JONADH] SNOOSVNO | ALD NYHEDNCHZ NAMOL KHZND ol erEHS LT Y]

S [ OCEGS) NODSY CYOHONY SNV Ll NN VS0 LN WA L ICERD CHIW T IS YBATL

IS RAHSHIME VAL RIBOMTED GVOHNCLVS | WV o

LpZip | MG A4 TSI A LSTIM | AFULvE O THOIOWH B vy CLTNOLHYD Wik Y

oUliZ TRl | W eE. XIEE WL SAVMLEYI ISNCH [SCREH04 QLT S5 T |

[T r YY) HLMend SEREYO A GE 01T SN TIENCD B0

T S«p ) A AR V1Y) T HOMISME] - SINSWIOTIVEAL N WOONTHL] . MSIVONEHI NOIAY
e _— He, | @d o e e . " _ N . ATROHD| £95 X08 Od - wgg
[ - T S £ ST O S Y < amsvnaws| T T is@u@mmw.mmﬁ@m&
T weewou ] T ACHZONWIS] | ORI NANYG] NNOLUSNYASHwD T INOT TvRALENGM NaMYG] | 021 00 S19000 SEV D NG ANV}

Lo s w0 0520 ] N [ eOoNonwDl T T MONWSONCHZ, T NMOLSNRDEN00 . T T T avomsedoenoo!  TBGZosusnaeseasondal T T gidg e
ve ) odzi _Dlge THSHVONYT AZ TR S v 153 TVIEL SNOM CHOKNYS VI O SANWE ADLEM gg(l

Zi 8ra z 2V, 0 Z4Mm! AL VA SRIOHIEATY . ION VD) ScheOH I ATY FOONUS 9vd|

X0 BES| QB48HS Z5 W08 Od WEWU‘@!OA

SIGIBE | X8I 9ig1) SEH ASH0HTTVIONY) Q17 SNOWNIOS 1N ENO

05 852 [T SHINONODOOIS SNV AHOLOEY © SNOUSNGS JOVHOLS VIND,

\ OVEl weg SONY XIYLEaM [Neqo JESTERYESS 3SN0H HRE 501 R SSINIST EOAACKH EEMON

gos| £od TSI HUINOWSIHNOD MHivd IONW-OHRIN Z 1NN ANBNEINCE + HI0L ReEHIHON

Q0 ehlk S (2.5 NCcR AR BN VO NETRIT ASRCIWNEN MiYH SENISNE HEMHVE e._égneﬂ

T 6E 7 [elea] AL NOHZONYD) NN aVOH DNVIEONYD §1 ON G571 00 DO ZoNWIDY EY LS RO

e e U W s N DU - 1) AWIO TIVHEZHM Z] HOOMHE] D NYSELSNALSIM TYNOLW
N A LTS R A S e CSOOLE WMD) NOHZENWHIDRUSTIONwNEE T T DO EE NI SR Y BacE . QLTSN LECHCO N,
e o e B OIE 80T 1 BAOyA] SR By B e Py PAReBwilT 77 o oea pfn sbiﬁﬁ.wz_
. s e R [ B L owedl OB OO0 RS A TATION
19196 IF . L N0 ION AN iV YEN | SO RIS hOYe] T T NAMOLSNoNOs| INOZ YISO ZONNWIGNYVA OvOd owrn i;isa«.ﬁ.u,%_

Esl] 33,1} PEVHORLLON AUYD EMHO I CL SNRNLIVATW B TV Bﬁg‘\m

Ly 12 4w ZEdm OBEDIYM LIRS M QLT DO WAL NS00I

i ot 12AD Agored Eﬁoﬂzéﬁ (SR 7] SITHWELNS Tvin

ESEwEs 1l 6400 G5 TON 3500 I DOOLE 997 QL7 GOV dwN

05 5% 91 SRCEONTED AN | NOZ TVRILSNON L ON DNYONHS, THY AT AN Y NCHZON YT NI 1|

Ziz 16 Wil g A AR NIAS, NGNS W YW S TR EA CHVEN0 ]

e L RIS L e wod OGSO ONOOONWID NOHZONWID] T oSNOUVIS TOLISGEE N AND] HviosHo

N e Clowl Bemi T T Tasmemoatsawl T T D wassey L e L wCOTWSDNTILNWN]T T T T T E,_Nmn:%
[ g JE N SO, e e WHONWG] AvmomodoLwH] T T FTOHDIVE EUWEVICLNY XE T
VD " ] SO 11 N SET fYRATINYILE T OSNOH3aRENR] N IVLBSOH S
o SEEGLY_fOWD £ZOMp i RS T IOIsONsvE; - _o_ @) U mdvdooomMwngs) 0 an 555.__
irg 2N MO0 HEANRION PRIV WYL HL YOO} DZ TYORUDTE I 1

B2 E6 ey ) 8 e66 SONYIHA 1S3V TIH0S) 9 X090 O QLT OOV W T MONM

} SHINED DAL E1SOdViDTES! S30OABS SIENEE ONY ImaA3 NOSIAD AR ACEY XYL TONNOD, ONIOC SR

XS] Onl O Zim GBIV, SO FRNCH Fegnog B O (TYH) SNCELYORN Y00 NOLSONSH

Si S OLL i st IHNOQ ONS DHYANH. NMOL TRCONW. YINY TYHISIONNYHEN A QLT OO WY ONELHO] YO

[+710] agg SN0 A 153 T AS RiIY . ASNCH 440TH0 1 S1DVHINGD DOS L0

e . GO TTEN T WRIS[  INMINODIOLG] _ _avod Teeaval wwd ameEAy «Sdcﬁammlp Y TS Y= T
. — 0 95T ML 43N —— e R . — e . JBET P R _ - e n L avod@uosavee Ly QLTNOS $EBHIMOD M T
e o L FOOEFSL (VR SIS P A SEE ... S3AYDSsoWD] AVMSYNGNYVSE T T aLUEnvInvHl sNOS TONOT T
. _eswsy ! onsp emel 7 _ T TR0 HOWSCH]  MODUETIGON AVM TTvRkISY| b NoSWOMMONY T T QT STOAES ANOYASS
— e DBTSEE G Rl TBSAD] T T T T T T RAUNBACDT  mdvdSSIMSENBREW| T T T T T TGO el TIA v AN e o TG00V
T A Twmxol T TV HSOHO] " oaonav AV SONYDOM] T ncoRSIRRNML_  SWIONWND IS5V RIS AN
¥} B6C [as ]3] £51 QWO WIOA 78E SIS TYRILSON N

Qf 296 4 DL 88N FRHSNICONT ICONT] S._WES‘Q ALHYNWVHG SHL Q17 FIVE0 EY INGAID YN WA (L WoIN

00 PP T e [FL THEXHOA LGAM MY MADED SAS HOASH YL B 1371 TWRiISNON

LS EZE FL ML [} :.l...w.* AR FSN0H 0K L7 FAYAML DS GOION

02 590 | v, SLVM i NOLONRR) VAL AT D400 T NEA 017 SARIS A YIS

EL) 50d J HIAGSTEC HORR YH HIHON B %0809} A wywa

e e, MW R e o s R NRD T TTONAG BNGGRNTS  E HOGEY S0 Yo IVRLLSIOM NYNYH] _ GL1 TYNOUL YWAEIN EAISWE_ NYT Wk
. sEsn 3 dv] fwmmr T N . T N [ea=1= 1) A S . wuwanaze) o L IR NOLHOH NOSONH
. RCH /T - I 1 N — e R e e o s VR JOACON YA 4 2] an) _vazs:w.o;.unu._.m
T AT | MRS ISEM] T onuHom OvOH NOIONRYE] RGN SOt NOLENRIT] e L DM
[N ... L2y e OOREAN 3000 SNEENO, e e, NHOOT GET T INY AONBATOSINGUYN] T T T T T T T o]
% 9ip T ONCH IINCH! AN NWM NIFNSL LTS XYL DN b L CRNTINH TN OO YM J/TL Z LN, QL7 00 WUV AW v GBS H

SOz | 90l i8] S, HOOY3L W SEENIENG SNO03 Z SIS TN OV

s ovoneRy 9 0H g Q0 5 LXH! THENHO A 1530 QACRPIOHLAN AVAA WNIEEOCKW JF L LN QM
00,000 051 | Adb, 137 [T KBS v moz‘ecwcm 27 ANVGOO FONVHTEN TYNOLLVNERLLN 308

g Ul g HZE6 fpzT4 2187 S| Y H LN e mh....u.ﬁﬂ.n_.m.Nlﬂ(n
o puoERy  EE )/} eS| 0, Lk uﬁﬂmn_m.—wwmh AVM AAY, QLT YNYATAS STHAW
006600 3 1 T VNHOEEDRISNBMZNBHS] T NWUNd] OwOu AN 2205 V2V GRLN _ o 2024 NOCH _ " 10@oneN) 011 00 DR NIMN W

S IEi . - R R V= i . NOHZONW T, OHETWIGTSIOH JIHM VO 7 Q109 7 1M DHTALHONO IOHZONH

o - mwwma nss: QAL - - - rw . R e, JasIOmE e b e . GVEMNOUVLIS L] 958
e e 3 LY T T w0, L ofuzemo| | TOvGHoRGNzONveAX] | éivonremverxwiey) " “onmwnacoreoreal Ejdwu‘_%uzsoﬂ...azﬂzsﬂ
wmoa o rdar] g n “ asoom - . HIHOMIS _ o v R — TENOH N vHNETRD, e D._._ﬂ‘n_(E.E(IamEu

e e e TS WS T T L AAwel T T awoHOOOMNI R RN SSENENE aW As) . LMY IWNouW) T T T l!l..nau
¥ 228 L4 E fr=>3} ST AT IO m.—(hmm._cﬁ_hmuq.nz_ Mg AT WAOH ._.mt.wn_(ﬂn. 1% AT WCH LHOSSN WL NE!J(;%WL

X ST AR GV NOLENTEM G0t QLT SNOS ¥ IONLS (B9

) el iR F RTEYETLE ARG DNAOMY FEMEEND D00 Sing HEH Ve HOOOL 072 017 SVINAY B

MU NS 1T . BRq o e 1S Y Vg




¥z | Buno gisuiz

£303|1pRJD |EJO) ¢

Tiol Py, (1 AINELS
Nz

109690 €8L 41 . L I s

5v B9l UMD STHREIG VT L v ISNOH HINGZ, QLT SAELSAS FINIDAN HUNTZ,

512502 25 %08 Odj ALHOHIN ¥ HEL VM SHHSYHOA

N 15 T A e —— | NHZMEHS NWHavod N 2208, e BOTA ZOLL ] SAULHEIT NIV IA
88 L2162 INEAY NIOWIX 962 ON QLYOD I VANIX

BERBE L) LRSI SOTHASE DX WX ONX SNVIX

BLG¥52 31 VLSS TYRILSION MIA Y'Y ¥ LN CEW X

00 LLG ; 3SN0H_ JOCHIS T, 0L ADNZDY HEIM

= LSBT e —— i e FANNG L7 SAOAES SSANMSNE HLHOMINM
19 EEB LERLS NHS SNWHS Z ON ! CNIGNOLNYA 319 QLT ONLLHOT SN IV

99570 62 ! QYO MNE1Y3a 004 AT IV YH SNV TIM (B

P e .. . PEOMGpaomadwISLL 0 @snoeioaA] 017 (4] STONAES TYIANSNNOE ANE MI0AA
95 IS6 £ 29 XOfl Od SHOLY v RHUNTA

I I LT e e b @YOMEBAEDL e ALINTNYA
€1 2¥5 AVMQHOJBL @17 () $06 S

156w . LMY, CELLNAIN SN

€8 46 ALVLISI ONAVAL ASTIVAWYAL] I . _AwnmoomoQwan: ALY SAELS AS IO00-H-40 NOLTH VO CHUNN

E¥ St TYNIREL YOIN NOONDD QLT SAESN

LLREORY NAAOL SNVIFONYIH LIS TYRILSTKIN BANVLL QL1 NBGHYONT

ZOEZLE NEFRH) O £€ CELLAT S1TTIV TVSERAL

89 LY SRAHSNIOONT LSV HIHON THWOS SNSYO3 2 INN 3 YOHLTYIH WL

e LLISRLS e e e o b e . SOHdOMOOMASAEE T OO0
£65E FINTD TSN ATTYA X008 4k T1ELIAON O3 (ONOY DNOH IZSRIREIND YATAHL

Ty HTL L 3SNOH DN [ TRITY=" )

A . B QBHHS . BTiSCavIORBE] e >N 3AVHL
87 E6LOL YD ONOT SNV INOZ N VNN ONVHD 3N A 0111 00 ASRERALNG ONVHOL

- 2051 - WOLL0aSAYN} ~ 921 X0d Od N TYNOLLWNEELIN (NL
6771605 31 V1S3 ON SIHHSLNO 40 HINOS HLL ) 09 19O ¥ OMLHO LA NYL

NOGNO AXY AW LS 09 CELIAT] SNOISNS TICEBNGYIIHL

_mnjououeisy | ipoLse ¥ I e e e owmAamMnwISOEEL (AN JOHSHHOMEEILS Y W IHL
ELEGLL £ 30V BHOHLE NOULVIDOSSY ONMIHON IHL

NOLA VHIHON F0¥ X0 0d:  PEAILSAS INNAYA SONNH Y IO (NSO YLLY (EIS 1IN0 THL

~ ] 2956 L R e LYW e 0L SHALNANOZ 30 YHLEL
S59Er e IONACH BHNOQ ONYND SH) TSN PIE DNVH ONOA AL O S19N00Hd MO DAL

. lEte0sol . o ___OuOHNYTIH e QLT TYNOLL SN LHOEHHTRINS
SSN0H ANCLIA 1T XO8 Od FNWIVRILS

ALVLSE TVRUSTKIN ATNRIYAM THL AT AVAOTIOH F L SUNN STLNTD AT WL XYLS

R 1[I T . I I J S e et o o _LoavodNwdodoly o A1 BNISINos3d HIAL ASNWHADS
s 8¢ | NOOOS NOLYS OVOH (I VAMOH QLT T9NOLL WREELLM M Wi YIS

s 606G Y ~ 93 HIS HISNVHNDNYYA | OX CO_7 HEWO XTHNOS
oF BEY | DHHSNOLAW YHLHON QYRS LHOMAMMEY EHS OMLLOd THL WYHSIHO WS

of £19 /9 POEZ WOOH QL7 SAHLSNGN SOINOH LSS TH NOIS

— _ iwoost ) . _. NwHsod e _ OVOUNVNIC L QLTTVRLSOON ONVAS
LETTILLL ONOGINWNO JO 09 USONY XN Old ON_ LHOIJONHS

69 85t v5 QYO 3AONOD Q17 00 S ¥ ] GHIBO INHS

. iEOBES - - | __ GISYIDVISHONWMO vOIS] R SNAWEGIWNGONTINGL] e O] OO NG HOITE BN,
£9250 ¢ ALYLSE O MOCHE ATTVE IO AN Y QL ONIDYHOW QOOMEEHS

SALPE Y . . S™OMuvYI0S SNDVHOV THYIHS

52 9¥9 3ISNOH OAES AN ONDS

AN 4O LoQUBIEY | OE LZE £ (STOVOUNCING L ON WZV H ONX ['YH HIY Q11 023UIV3S
i PEZLL ALVIST TVHISAON SOBG A3TNH] aE4AIRIVE e LA LN HS
602 QO VS 0vIXQE0d ONDIN VRIS T TV ACH

£90162 SHHOM YNN AL INIONOLNY O

e e A DS S T e ———— o WNAL o howo AW AHSHENLEY L0HD TR
£5961 | IACHO BZVH I1LVASH TV SNON QYR ABNVEN AL ONOWII VY ISOH (B

o i AOMB ey e e oo e e NSO SSRMSMAISOH ATNSIMZTUINDE QLT SUN HYD TTvO
BZ £02 886 X0A O d L] SININOJAOD S H!

58 20T, ALED,




52| Bunog 2 1sw3

- - _ml s 1 Z : BrSomre] T T AmowRe T T T GvoMNOIVIS) el ¥ 5hd)
I 77 R Bumw! [ -nwlq — o T T TV YRMIEION RSB T T T T WS B
~ L messy M 80, T Taasssy T _ Hum . _ sAvmiswd o . . _ 3snodlsoredod] B 017 SEReNE 3
|_&m BOA | WI0A Humang SNECHYD FMA SE OL7 OMULINISNOD BHOd,
- — o 11 e e ALVOOWNW L _HUMsRR] 0 SINBMOTIVEL, - _ HOON L — N IVRSONITAYY
\ 1295 I nw roaN| HLLSFONYW GO Y] WO AT N | Linn] Q17 0TS SOUTD0) J0vd!
. xai CN | TR 75 X08 ] S04 JONVHO0,
. [ T S ] SET 962 XOBOd | FULNE0 ONSSIO0A INFYAY MO
H iwemee ! ! YT NOHZONW | LI S0 OviTaR ! ONCKE BENGON Y B MWL /11 JEINGO MIN
I 157] | [SEER] AV TIVFEL A 2 HOOH (T, D7 YNV AL SR M TWNOLL YN,
BT 5L L i 4] HEINY i 134153 7w SC O
1L 6T i o] omN| SINVHIMON' HONGHOBOHITEIM 150 SINNCCOY | . OIS
01 ON T KVHONLION T alyol@pd e SARTLOYINYN ¥ ¥R SOHOM
o mnjpvonem ] c6BL07! YN SIHEH, AL NI YD NAMTEM Y% LNVHOWNO | _ FenodNwavoaw] _ auin)Nwvvoaw
LTl 8, 68N N IS0 _AIDOALS $%K 017 TYNOLL YNEELIN DERIYOH Y
[T ] veaw, HELLSHONW NOLSH WS OvOHBONDWSa, " INGd vWly] 017 S30/865 ONCRIAHLEHON VW
_ 8208 ] cedl o HEARHT . eodaEL _ . LHNCO YW 2 an 58&»@
- [z ra’ _ — o L . _ _ e B WYHONFRIT - FOWH AT OB NIA3S _ LNMED YN W I TORE A G VRROT
[ TLBSr e WhHO 91IE25 ONOT ENVND) Nwre o LNEREID YN DNYL HE DY OU7C0 DRUHD 308
285011 i rraw HEISHONW L3041 § SSOM0 S SSNOH NGk SHOLEY YOS S8 AN HI
" wmsl Hid SET SV TINYD £ ISNOH IFSE M| O TWLIS0N SCFR )
{ j i 1 N DD £ 1SOdVIIH ES]  SIOARS SU-BNE ONY a3y ] NOSAK AHACTE X VL TONKD TEONNOD SEI T |
1 S9BOOEL s SNOCON YT ONYATH . VR4 TVRILSNON YT O] 00 LD VAN W DNLHDI TN VT B
1 () | ICTT T EXTCTTN J1¥S | ISN0H SONYTIVD 2°W T
25BLpEL T '_SONACH ONCTONYID ALY NYHE Od LOMISIOIONTHS | NMOILTWE ] LOGISIG L SO NN QU0 FONYIAIY,  TYORILE' ¥ DNLIHON YOHNGT NG04 ( WHEONE |t wr
! 1ok ood ] RIHSHIOA 1530 SO(R0A AS AV | FSNOH 103001 | S1OVINCO 009 15F
ASl, _¥ix0 RHSOIXD NOTONEBY, AYM SONYDONS, HNOO HSTRAONM Ot oWV 1ISS Y DAISIAN
L |__awt 90d[ ! HLUNOWSLHOd HORWH HIHON| £5 X060 _"H”_.,._,l_w..s.ﬂ.-s.m-ﬂ

J 3
___foeoers | VNRD FCLLS NOHZON YIS L1 SGNAN Y NAGL DNOTVH _ I NS OOND  CEUA U YAVTH
L8z g - . o ONHLHOM! VO FFVOON YA 12 QLT N TN YL ZIOAN TESH)|
o _ R T A T T — T HONOUOSNH V4 _____ OvodHonOMOsMWvdelz] T ] HOMIERD OHNGO IR T G17 HAVHL NOSNEOH GO0
- ___ _ _ " ase] T una T T T T xasens 158M _ __ oheuHOM OWOH NOLENERvE ISNOH FOME NOLONRING s -
T wwr L7l OCREAT X000 SEEND AN 00 H o LNN ADNS ATOSN Tvvon wN | o 2]
00'000 05 A3Y [=iM HALSET Y] FON VA0 FHL AN WANCR JON VSN TYNCLLVIRELIN J0H
fzzosie)l | 1 prray EC00LET d] ERALSX) SHVIING NY AT O 00 JGALT B YR 1 ICHZEN W
SrO08 nsa] o] H XIS 10 OVOH NOIL VLS 81 a1 sxo
IET) | I [ usips REO U TEHWHWED
vr 89 b LA EISTHONWA eI (ROl 2 VISTONGVHL OVOH SIVHE UND' 0171 STvRE1 W DNDWIOW 6311109,
i | [ A | VOR) 0OOANI] LT ¥ Wl SSIENE EINVT S NN WO TYNOL YN (1)
. 00 65¢ L8 sin i 9EL XOA O _ QLY IN W)
| Lo roa { _NOJ 250" SO FERTS L 153 0wOR) wbivd ATVACH Q47 LHOSN i, B IVAL 2MCRD
! oL ' WNHD SNOTONWD ALD DNV AMH OVER ENVIONSHE - STHLSNON DNIWOH 00 117 SRRV DNEHRAT)
0S| ue —_— S __ANV1RBLVM] ., PYMMEBIYMIOONG, HTTSEHSEAAT
XN ) SN O o It e vy 2 e APBAY SYSY ] T QY SHALSAS YL O]
_ evos __ | xa] ewiaj o R o . L T WO Yavivo | W S50/ AES NS EWEN 1 TE
_ _ 00,000 05 I T = N - _ . _ ‘Eiwwiml sevnBAoWa
wel_ val wmal 3510 NOIVD. ASE I8
) v¥E o HNSHONW SLYDSNYI 623 1 BSN0H NOINLNED, ITI 40,
{ E SEAT] A3 0N INYTGEHOHLYIS] SHRIOM (REDHL VIS QL] ST SNOLN TS JI0ALIna
| 001 3] @O 30SONVE] VT SENVL SO0VNEIVE SERATENS HONOO ONY HELHOGANS SO0 v vE 4O
195 Z ! WNHD SO M d | SNOTON YD ALE NN9QONOD NAMOL 3T MS | EJS% gw._hm—s.m;’mﬂ_‘ﬁ AL NWTIIONOO
0284295 | dov] oL X500 SENVIS v SEN0HWNOWE 017430 § DR VAMHGS Tv80 70 HO)
AL 0SL 9L T _ ) SNOOSH WD NYHSOd t BIVIX AMLENON (_-VO(UH OL7 TYRHLSNON ONRE AT T
e, SHY NOLA00Y, Qv NOLEI XY 30dWd SSINTNG FOTHE SN AT 17N B0
. ancqe by [aom sy [Li00 | AN WO MEN _3NPBAY R 662 Pdmuzﬁﬂm.dkv:@!mcii TYIYY STRERED, s SO [NDI_ . SRERTS
[ rwuecep enaucrdne put eapuwae) | 52 EG7 SFZE H 1 SONYREHLIN U NYVENA ERLE 94 SENESIHIRHIN 3ANO0. 91 SINGNISIAN NYd W NSVEREVS SHQUTRAE DND VYA THL SRARED
— e .2 O Jo NOLIWVHIMON ¥OY XOH O 84VD] | SWARS LNCOSASHwWeiM]  wOwwwsa]| 00000 — 5D
_ — 6zooz) _ T\ | TR, . HSREH — _  Hona™s, o . 3enNOH sEIha N 150d SEMSNG
DGR LR dne puR wnmcsnab.shnmmmw Loder v _ I N = Lo oo | _ _ 69620 X0 Od BN T VNG 3TvaNE
L E0ZEBE ONONDNOH LN DR YR aven (W W IVL EE 12 FAUINGD ON YINVA 612 DN, T340 DN 1Y GLISNOK ONOH SYIREIA NVNE|
Ho__ 620 [ 18k s.ﬁ_« I WO F %§>l(um.§ pi:) UIF@E@\E
L NZT| o0 QYO NOIONISHYD . i SNE QHOIXO)] LHNOO AVAMNR W G801 INPETVN N LNNOOCY BV HSLRE
] N ONVEd AVMTVD AINNOD THORNYHO | LTI N ONY B 30 XN vE
00827 MM Z 6 Sona) SNATH NI TYHIND : EVATNIOB JHNEIAV 5o 6By Qi SOt
¥E B ¥ i I HONIACitd DNVITHZ AL N ADNYHS | NAAGLL YIXDNOS 047100 HAN HIV IT R ONNOY,
ASS 10H i TELSE00NN IUYWHINT Y QACHTIO 582 L7 STHES ONDRIWY V1Y)
[ G9T6L + E )] FIHSHHOA LM, [T TET) j AV ALETGH N 21 LCSH VL ETHVE NV
N o008 riam R VO] WAGH § LNBATRERR WY
— __ _ L Tz 80! _ _ NOQACRD BELPISASOHERN, 0 QBnHERoeaay)
L 51661 Y N NWW 30 TS s - wu..lo_.:mx.d._.T - - QLTRIYMLIOS Oy,
lecgnlt T sl wigy SLSE0E | AVM NYHONYA ¥| 1L ANVEIW0 hi VIV EBY.
ok AUNSES [T wdukgey nEe TEIRDY Rumy

Cupueieny

pajL JuLpLIL




9z] Bunogd g s

pap1o231 wied ajep o3 dn Jnok
yum ainpayoss paepdn Jno uo aq |jim Auedwod anecA ‘sjesodosd 3say; paaladsal aaey NoA sy Juauijuiodde o jo slep eyl 1e welsAs Bununodoe
5,dnous) ay) uec Jou alam A3y} SB Sa|npeyos asel} LWoJj PajWo uaaq SABY ABLU SIDUBRJEQ PUE SILWIEU J0JIPAID UIBHAD ‘YoNs Sy  SIojeisIvjwpy
jutor se juawjuiedde Jno jo ajep ayj je spiodas Bugunoase s.dnouc) auy) Jad se s1 daoqe pajiejap S1IoHPaID JO 3INPaYDS 3} U9AIMOH SN 0] JUas
u99q 9ARY UdIYM SWIED |[e papl0ooal DABY 3y  9AOQe pajedlpul ueys saybiy eq Aew pue payiuenb aqg 0} }aA sey SWie|d 10)Ipald JO anjea ay| 3JoN

' 1STDELZO9L | | RIO1PSII (W10
BAQQE 5y | BACON SY VIt T AN MHOA MY TAY M 662 130N VE COTEY! d 1 INFEDYNYIA YLD YD STRESaD SHOY T N TRES0

8.njUeqep [BlUALUNS pUE BIn)UBqa] | S £67 ObE § SONVTREHITN 3HL NVVE NY ErE S1 SAMISIHOTHIN SAN0 A 81 SINFUSIAM NI YT NISwnaavs SHOLTR) DN YINVIN JHL STeESED
S.nuegap pug ad | 00 ZE9 GSE ¥ E:13 dviA ! NOONO 69629 X0d Oct 1 TvOn v STVa]
oy Aroeg (1) asueseg 0050 5550w AUEN

Erpanan

pajiwi dnougy Buiy

STOBETOI L . N sronpa s o}

GADGE By | @ACQRE 8y LELOL | AN RO A MIN SINNEAY Yd vd B6Z ITIINVNL OITEY o T LNSAED YN Tl D SERERED SHHON T MDA SMRARED

pue ) {STESLOvZC . SONVIHEHITN FHL NYWH NX ErLE 93 SHMISTHOIHIN 3ON0 A 91 SINDALSTAN Nwd Y NSWNEEYS SHOLIIHO ONIO YNV THL STRARED

8IMuagap ElUALRDdnS pos emusga] § 00 09 55T J9¢ Jdv3 | NOONCT F6Z9 X008 Cd CELLAT 190N v 3 TvoRINg
T ALITDEG ) w3 G 5RDY _ugy

£% 1msi0

poayiu) Q-.._OLQ m:_u—._m_l_ PaJeIDOSSYy

| 0L 6Z0'1E8'F | s10j|peaa [ejo]

(50 €22 L} YNHD AEHZNSHS! 1OMLISIONVHENYN 1SS NYNAQYL 0Z X078 34] OLTONIHOTANY TYORLLISE ONXNA

6L KIS €9 20d ONOJON ¥ SYIIY TVHLSN UNNA AMOLDYSNN YW SOMYEED JABM

(Z¥ 2¥) AMIZ oaNO Xassal MOTHYH HOYOMd Y NOLLYLS 3SN0OH 0124 -¥OOd ISL Q1T XIS YA

9L 188 L o3z vzoNl __ BuASNwHONLLONT omwmanl o 3awaEndgl | Dvd Bneg] _iewlvdsgoulnoo ol T 0173N04WI0A

96 Srb 8d) £ 8SM SONYIGIN LSTIM TIVSIVM ! aYOod NOON1 AL ) $3 MI03A
PO 16k Ymi S5 VM 0Sk X09 0d O HBLvM SN EUNG|

PO 1ES 2 =kl 6819 SONYT AHNG FX0a0d Q470 INL

98 EB6 € og £€4l IHHSICHHE 4 YHYd RIO43VLS ALTNOLWMIOSS ¥ SNUHOIT IHL

4 00521 02 MS. EOLM . 13IS NY3A 18 dNOYD NIVLSNYIE 3HE

_ SLvZ IEL- __SiIMS . L _HHSMO) FORIGATYLS 2LVLST ON WOLLOBSS VY GLNA S3MES NOILDALOU] 14 I0ISINVL |
ELL £240 EELe: Lo 9¥Ee X008 Cd 297YMs

(g€ g£Z 7} | YNHD NYHSONOHZ NYTIONIH * avYOH NV 190N} 011 COINYHSONIHZ) ONLLHONT HSANNS

N HE ' BN QYIHSALYD ANNSAY HIJI JSNOH AHOLAA LZX08 Od SNIWVYRILS
6052 Ve LINN FHHSNO LN YHLHON ARIOD _ G3HS ONULLO 3HL Q17 SN0 SEINSNE WYHSIHD ¥LS

Haz [1ac] HOUNENO R NVIHLOT 0€ FSNCH 347 RIVONYLS QLT INYHNSSV AT GAVON VLS

48 60l 192 SNOX ONOH 153 ANYYLS WYHNOS BL] HIMOL NOULONDROM J/2L 017 SINGALSIAM TIADS

8vl 04 JO04HEAN HBS AQvod S’ ISNOH SAYMAMS LOFWaIOHS

0t 981 £9 VNIHD £90002 IVHON YHS T ONIN W 10S ONTTING NNADNOH OO HIBLHLEGL QL7 HOD IHODA T S10N00Xd. TVRILSIAN LHOT IVHON VHS

00 S€2 Nag SaHD FHIHSIHD 1HO4d eBAS3TH NOISI A FON YN $98

EOELO L r 3l W 131 S AINSORBHE QLT HH NVA QJ0JTVS

os €8 ATIVA 340H WVYAS! HOMI AT IHSHINLY VY LHOH) AST

HNg OLAM A Vd SN8 NQLAM YHEFATIOM 18000 AUNML[  INNOCO v SSANISNE NN HEWEN | NN MW

pry (3) aosueeq apONSaY SsaIppY auey

Aunaeg Bupu2sing




